
Our Ref JG
Your Ref HSC/JG
Date 20 July 2016
Please ask for Julie Gallagher
Direct Line 0161 2536640
Direct Fax
E-mail julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

TO: All Members of Health Scrutiny 
Committee

Councillors : P Adams, N Bayley, M D'Albert, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, 
K Hussain, Kerrison (Chair), O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, 
Sarah Southworth and R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee which will be 
held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 28 July 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted.

Notes: *** please note there will be a pre-meeting 
briefing for elected members only 
commencing at 6pm

Legal & Democratic Services
Division

Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) 
Solicitor

Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services

Town Hall
Knowsley Street
Bury  BL9 0SW
www.bury.gov.uk

Electronic service of legal 
documents accepted only 

at:
E-mail: 

legal.services@bury.gov.uk
Fax: 0161 253 5119



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have an 
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes for the meeting held on 20th June are attached. 

5 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 10)

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant will report at the meeting.  Report attached.

6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 11 - 26)

The Social Development Manager, Bury Council will provide members of the 
Committee with a verbal presentation.  Report attached.

7 NON URGENT PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICE  (Pages 27 - 44)

Andy Hickson, Assistant Director of Commissioning representing Northwest 
Ambulance Service and a representative from Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 
Group will report at the meeting.  Presentation attached.

8 CITY OF MANCHESTER SINGLE HOSPITAL SITE  (Pages 45 - 94)

A representative of Bury Clinical Commissioning Group will report at the meeting.  
Report attached.

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 



31

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 20 June 2016

Present: Councillor  S Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, M D’Albert, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, K 
Hussain, O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, Susan Southworth and 
R Walker

Also in 
attendance: Councillor Trevor Holt, Cabinet Member Health and 

Wellbeing
Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead Children and Families
Kate Allam, IWSS Manager
Marcus Connor, Corporate Policy Manager
Chris Woodhouse, Improvement Advisor, Corporate Policy 
Team
Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance:  2 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: Councillor Bayley and Lesley Jones

HSC.51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Joan Grimshaw declared a personal interest in respect of all items under 
consideration as a member of the Patient Cabinet.

HSC.52 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.53 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

With regards to Minute HSC.835 Alternative Provider Services, Councillor Mallon 
requested that when the CCG conduct further consultation exercises that the 
consultation is more far reaching than just engaging with “heads of household” so 
as not to alienate people.  Democratic Services reported that his comments will be 
fed back to Bury CCG.

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meetings held on 17 March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record.

HSC.54 CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)

Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead Children and Families and Kate Allam, IWSS 
Manager, attended the meeting to provide members of the Committee with an 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Health Scrutiny Committee, 20 June 2016

32

update in respect of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services.  The 
presentation contained the following information:

Bury Local Transformation Plan (LTP) is 5 year forward plan to provide emotional 
mental health, CAMHS support to children and young people in Bury.  The vision is 
to offer the right help and support at the right time to ensure best outcomes for 
emotional mental health and well being.

The following information provides an overview of scheme already in existence 
and working well;-

Single Point of Access – Enhanced Duty System
In order to move towards a stepped model of care (The Thrive model) Healthy 
Young Minds, in the interim, will be developing an enhanced duty system, all 
emotional health and wellbeing referrals will come directly to the service, 
regardless of eligibility for a tier 3 service

Bury Youth Service
Bury Youth Service offers an Emotional and Wellbeing Package as part of the 
School Offer to all Bury High Schools.  The project is designed for pupils in need of 
extra support for their personal, emotional and social wellbeing
The Chair invited questions from those present and the following points were 
raised.

Safe Project
The SAFE project was developed in 2011 as a response to increasing concerns 
about Child Sexual Exploitation and internet safety.  SAFE is a preventative 
programme delivered to Year 8/9 pupils in Bury High Schools which aims to help 
young people understand risk and how to manage it

In order to strengthen further service provision Third Sector organisations have 
been invited to provide expressions of interest for additional funding to offer 
within Communities emotional health, well being consultation, awareness raising 
and one to one support.  These interviews are planned for 22 June 2016, with 
successful Third Sector organisations notified by mid July. 

The Chair invited questions from those present and the following points were 
raised.

In response to a question in relation to the virtual team, the Strategic Lead 
reported that a system of providing support via community hubs continues to be 
developed as well as phone applications and instant information available via the 
website.

With regards to the enhanced duty team, the team will consist of therapy and 
nurse clinicians providing seven day cover.  The enhanced duty team will conduct 
an initial triage and provide a graded risk assessment.  

In respect of quality assurance and monitoring of the CAMHS provision; the 
Strategic lead reported that information in respect of waiting times, safety and 
clinical outcomes is reported to Bury Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Document Pack Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee, 20 June 2016

33

Kate Allam, IWSS Manager, reported that the SAFE project is available to all of 
Bury’s 13 high schools, places are allocated on a needs/first come first case basis.  
In respect of support available in primary schools, Barnado’s provide support via a 
teacher led ‘Real Love Rocks’ programme.

In response to a Member’s question in respect of the prevalence of child sexual 
exploitation within Bury, the Strategic Lead reported that the issue is not as 
problematic in Bury as it is some of the neighbouring authorities.  There does not 
appear to be systematic organised grooming, but rather problems with individuals 
as well as the sharing of inappropriate images.

In response to a Member’s question in respect of the support provided to Academy 
schools; the Strategic Lead reported that there is a statutory duty placed on the 
Local Authority to provide some services.  However, Academy Trusts will have to 
enter in to Service Level Agreements with the Local Authority, it is hoped that 
they would continue to purchase services from the Council and in going so 
enabling a continuity of service provision.

In response to concerns raised by Elected Members, the Strategic Lead reported 
that greater emphasis is placed on getting children who are experiencing problems 
early to try and prevent the escalation of the problems.  Costs escalate as children 
require more intensive support therefore it is cost efficient and in the best interest 
of the child to intervene early.
 
It was agreed:

1. That Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead and Kate Alam.... be thanked for 
their attendance.

2. Information in respect of the support provided to Academy schools in 
particular with respect of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services wil be 
provided to the Committee.

3. Further information will be considered in respect of Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services at future meetings of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

The Health Scrutiny Committee resolved to consider an item of urgent business in relation to 
the provision of speech therapy services at Millwood School, Bury.

HSC.55 SPEECH THERAPY MILLWOOD PRIMARY SCHOOL

Councillor Mallon expressed concerns in respect of the availability of speech and 
language services at Millwood Primary School.

The Strategic Lead for Children and Families reported that the full time speech and 
language therapist left in November 2015 and five day cover was provided with no 
break in support by two locums.  Pennine Care Foundation Trust has tried to 
recruit to the post, the recruitment process has not been completed and a new 
speech and language therapist will begin work at the school imminently.  

HSC.56 DEVOLUTION MANCHESTER A LOCAL AUTHORITY PERSPECTIVE

Chris Woodhouse, Improvement Advisor attended the meeting to provide 
members with an update in respect of the devolution proposals.  The presentation 
contained the following inf
[...]
 respect of the number and type of 
beds across Greater Manchester.  The Improvement Advisor reported that there is 
a mixed picture of in-patient bed provision across Greater Manchester. 

In response to a Member’s question in respect of the growth in the number of 
obese patients and the need to ensure that there is still the capacity in the acute 
sector to accommodate their needs; the Improvement Advisor reported that 
prevention work and in particular neighbourhood working will help to alleviate 
some of the demand.  Members discussed the prevention agenda and that there is 
a need to try and tackle these issues as early as possible however this will not be 
a quick fix.

Members of the Committee discussed the funding arrangements for General 
Practice in light of the devolution Manchester proposals as well as other changes 

Document Pack Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee, 20 June 2016

35

in particular the agreement between the CCG and the Local Authority to set up a 
joint commissioning organisation.    

It was agreed:

1. Chris Woodhouse, Improvement Advisor be thanked for his attendance.
2. That a representative from Bury’s Clinical Commissioning Group be invited 

to attend a future meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to discuss the funding arrangements for General Practice.

HSC.57 WORK PROGRAMME DISUCSSION

Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer, submitted a report setting 
out the terms of reference for the Committee along with a Work Programme 
Prioritisation Protocol to assist members in the development of a Work Programme
for 2016/2017.

It was agreed:

That the following items would be considered in the municipal year 2016/17:
 Provision of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services
 Relationship between the Health Scrutiny Committee and the Care Quality 

Commission
 Provision of non-urgent patient transport service
 Delayed discharge
 Devolution Manchester
 City of Manchester Single Hospital Site
 CQC inspections of Pennine Acute and Pennine Care

COUNCILLOR  SARAH KERRISON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.20pm)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
development and launch

DATE OF MEETING: Health Scrutiny Committee – 28/07/16

REPORT FROM: Lesley Jones – Director or Public Health

CONTACT OFFICER:
Jon Hobday – Consultant in public health
j.hobday@bury.gov.uk

1.      PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide Health scrutiny with an update around the 
JSNA official launch and the 2-year development plan for 2016-2018.

2.      INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

The statutory definition of a Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) is ‘an 
assessments of the current and future health and social care needs of the local 
community.’ – These are needs that could be met by the local authority, CCGs, or the 
NHS Commissioning Board. However, it is important to highlight that this is not just 
about supporting traditional health and social care services. It will act as a broader 
support for all services related to supporting residents around the wider determinants 
of health such as housing, education, business, planning and employment.

The JSNA is a core function of health and wellbeing boards. To be fit for purpose, 
JSNAs should support strategy and commissioning by providing “an objective analysis 
of local, current and future needs for adults and children, assembling a wide range of 
quantitative and qualitative data, including user views”

In this current climate of reduced capacity both in time and money the JSNA is 
important 

- To help all partners use best intelligence to allow them to make best use of 
resources 

- To exchange valuable intelligence and information 
- To maximise the use of qualitative as well as quantitative data to understand 

the drivers of behaviour, felt need and local community assets 
- To enable us to better understand potential future needs as well as needs in 

the here and now 
- To bring together analytical expertise from across the partnerships 
- To understand what questions local stakeholders would like to have answered 

about local needs and assets 

1

REPORT TO HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 5



- To act as a resource to support the whole of Team Bury in effective decision 
making

The previous JSNA was a paper based stand-alone document which although very 
informative was not accessed and used as much as we would hope by council staff 
and key partners. As such a new JSNA was planned which would be an online, 
dynamic and iterative suite of documents. This would be more up to date and 
accessible for users and could support policy and strategy makers as well as 
commissioners in making effective decisions and ensuring we have the best use of our 
resources. 

Current Picture
Since October 2015 a range of work has taken place to support the development of a 
new JSNA, including

- An extensive consultation to obtain stakeholders views around whether a new 
JSNA would be useful and what information should be included within it

- Development of a JSNA operational group with representation from all key 
partners within Bury

- Development of a web based resource (www.theburyjsna.co.uk) 
- The upload of over 150 pieces of data and intelligence onto the JSNA
- Development of clear governance structures
- Development of user guides
- User testing with key partners

Vision
By March 2018 the vision is that we have 
 A detailed and refined insight resource which outlines the detailed needs and 

assets of our local population, through an evidence based dynamic online resource
 An extensive network of intelligence leads from Team Bury, coming together 

regularly to share data and intelligence which helps partners and support 
commissioners in making effective decisions

 An up to date web based JSNA which provides access to a range of intelligence, 
key data sets and resources 

 Robust integration of JSNA intelligence into the commissioning cycle for both 
within Bury Council and wider partner agencies 

 A forum for commissioners and decision makers to come together to influence and 
inform what future intelligence and research is carried out through a collaborative 
work and planning process 

 A JSNA which is the first place staff from organisations across Bury go to when 
they need key information about Bury residents to inform any strategy, policy, 
plan or service

3. FUTURE PLANS 

The JSNA is currently still at the soft launch phase (e.g. the site is up and running but 
still being refined with only a select number of partners and stakeholders have been 
asked to review and provide feedback on the content). However, the official launch is 
scheduled for the 25th August at Team Bury Wider Leadership Group. Following the 
official launch the JSNA will be promoted through a number of mechanisms; in 
addition training on how to effectively use the JSNA will be available for all council 
staff, members and partner agency staff.

2

Document Pack Page 8

http://www.theburyjsna.co.uk/


List of Background Papers:- 

Contact Details:-  Jon Hobday, Consultant in Public Health – j.hobday@bury.gov.uk

3

Document Pack Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 2015-16

Date 21st July 2016

Contact Officer Heather Crozier

HWB Lead in this 
area

Councillor Trevor Holt (Chair)

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion Decision

Why is this report being brought to the 
Board?

The Health and Wellbeing Annual
Report is being brought to the Board 
for decision. The report covers Bury's
Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
period from April 2015 to March 2016.

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

priorities the report relates to. (See 
attached Strategy)

O
[...]
deliver 

q How it will work

§ Our operating model

§ Booking transport

§ Managing the patient journey

q Working together

§ Engagement and information

§ If things go wrong

q Provide opportunities for questions and answers

Aims

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 28



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

The Contract

q Greater Manchester CCG registered patients only 

q To/from any NHS treatment centre for NHS funded treatment

q Five year contract 

q Revised and simplified KPIs

q Three service specifications

§ Enhanced Priority Service - renal dialysis and oncology

§ Planned - advanced bookings & appointments

§ Unplanned - ‘on the day’

q Future proofed - 7 day operating and service reconfiguration

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 29



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Enhanced Priority Service - renal dialysis & 

oncology
Provision Description

Operating Hours Between 6:30am and 1am the next day Monday to Saturday (including Bank Holidays). These hours represent the 

earliest drop off time and latest collection time. Include Sundays at Christmas and New Year.

Cut off time is 3pm the day prior to travel. Bookings made after this time will be counted as Short Notice bookings 

subject to the booking request being made no less than 90 minutes prior to the requested collection time.

Call Answering 75% of calls to be answered within 20 seconds

Travel Time 85% of patients to travel on the vehicle for no longer than 60 minutes

Arrival 90% of patients to arrive within 45 minutes prior to their scheduled appointment time 

Collection 85% of patients to be collected within 60 minutes of scheduled collection time or Patient Readiness Notification 

90% of patients to be collected within 90 minutes of scheduled collection time or Patient Readiness Notification 

Patient Readiness Notification  - 90 minutes notice of collection must be given to the Provider

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 30



Delivering the right care

Minutes of the meeting


111

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 28 July 2016

Present: Councillor Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams, N Bayley, M D'Albert, J Grimshaw, 
S Haroon, K Hussain, O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, 
Susan Southworth and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

HSC.181 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Joan Grimshaw declared a personal interest in respect of all items under 
consideration as a member of the Patient Cabinet.

HSC.182 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.183 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meetings held on 20th June 2016 be approved as a correct 
record.

HSC.184 MATTERS ARISING 

Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Advisor reported that she would 
liaise with Karen Whitehead, Strategic Lead in respect of minute number HSC.55 
Speech Therapy Millwood Primary School

HSC.185 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE 

Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant and Helen Smith Public Health and Social 
Care Intelligence Manager attended the meeting to provide members of the 
Committee with an update in respect of recent developments with the JSNA.

A JSNA is defined as an assessment of the current and future health and social 
care needs of the local community.  These are needs that could be met by the 
local authority, CCGs, or the NHS Commissioning Board.  The JSNA will act as a 
broader support for all services related to supporting residents around the wider 
determinants of health such as housing, education, business, planning and 
employment

The Public Health Consultant reported that the new JSNA will be an online, 
dynamic and iterative suite of documents. The document will be more up to date 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2016

112

and accessible for users and will support policy and strategy makers as well as 
commissioners in making effective decisions to ensure the best use of resources. 

The JSNA is currently still at the soft launch phase, the official launch is scheduled 
for the 25th August 2016. Following the official launch the JSNA will be promoted 
through a number of mechanisms; in addition training on how to effectively use 
the JSNA will be available for all council staff, members and partner agency staff.

The Public Health and Social Care Intelligence Manager provided members of the 
Committee with a demonstration of the JSNA site.

The Chair invited questions from those present and the following points were 
raised:

In response to a member’s question in respect of involvement of Black and 
Minority ethnic groups in the development of the JSNA, the Public Health 
Consultant reported that he had meet with representatives from ADAB to discuss 
how they could share information.  There are further plans to broaden 
engagement with BME community as the JSNA develops.

With regards to statistical data, the Public Health and Social Care Intelligence 
Manager reported that comparative data is included on the website; there are a 
variety of different reporting methods including comparisons with statistical 
neighbours.

In response to a Member’s question the Public Health Consultant reported that the 
JSNA will be of most value to commissioners and policy officers and will assist in 
the shaping and redesigning of services.   There is no statutory guidance as to 
what a JSNA should or should not include.  In respect of reconfiguration of hospital 
services, the JSNA may be used to provide data with regards to disease 
prevalence, life expectancy etc but will not be able to identify what hospitals are 
required where.

With regards to the availability of health and social care services, the Social Policy 
Manager reported that the Bury Directory has been developed to provide members 
of the public with information in respect of services/courses and support available.

The Public Health Consultant reported that a JSNA governance structure has been 
established with identified leads to ensure that no information will be included on 
the website that could breach data protections or patient confidentiality.

It was agreed:

The Principal Democratic Services Officer will circulate to Members of the 
Committee a copy of the link to the JSNA and Bury Directory websites.

HSC.186 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

Councillor Trevor Holt, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Heather 
Crozier, Social Development Manager attended the meeting to provide members 
with an overview of the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report.  The report 
contained the following information:



Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2016

113

Councillor Holt reported that during the municipal year 2015/16 a number of key 
improvements were made to the HWB which included:

 Strengthened governance arrangements
 Developed a performance framework
 Identified leads for each priority area
 Additional members on the Board including two extra elected members and 

a representative from Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service
 The Board has overseen the development and creation of the new JSNA and 

the Bury Directory

Councillor Holt reported the Board has also been responsible for signing off the 
Better Care Fund, Bury’s Locality Plan and Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.

The Chair invited questions from those present and the following points were 
raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Social Development Manager reported 
that the Strategy performance reports will be presented for consideration to the 
Board, information will be collected from a variety of sources including data from 
the public outcomes framework.  The Board have set a number of ambitious 
targets in respect of the Strategy including targets to improve air quality.

Councillor Mallon raised concerns in respect of the decision to move equipment 
that monitors air quality from its position adjacent to the M60 motorway.  The 
Principal Democratic Service Officer reported that she would liaise with Lorraine 
Chamberlain, Head of Environmental Protection to provide the committee with 
further information in respect of the decision.

With regards to the reliance on self prevention and care to produce the required 
cost savings to the health and social care economy, the Social Development 
Manager reported that a number of schemes have been developed/are being 
developed.  This will include the “Helping Yourself to Wellbeing Programme, the 
neighbourhood working trailblazer sites and healthy lifestyle advice via the Bury 
Directory.

Members of the Committee expressed concern that targeting services to the most 
deprived wards may result in some of the more affluent wards, with only small 
pockets of deprivation being overlooked.  The Social Development Manager 
reported that it is envisaged that neighbourhood working would eventually be 
rolled out to all wards across the Borough.

It was agreed:

1.  Councillor Trevor Holt and Heather Crozier, Social Development Manager be 
thanked for their attendance.

2. Democratic services will liaise with the Head of Environmental Protection and 
provide members of the Committee with information with regards to the 
movement of the M60 Motorway Air Lab

Copies of the health and wellbeing strategy info graphic performance reports will 
be circulated to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2016

114

HSC.187 NON URGENT PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICE 

Andy Hickson, Assistant Director of Commissioning, North West Ambulance 
Service; Chris O’Neal, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group; Sue Lock, North 
Manchester Clinical Commissioning Group attended the meeting to provide 
members of the committee with an update in respect of the new provider of the 
non urgent patient transport service.  The presentation contained the following 
information:

The new five year contract was awarded to North West ambulance service as of 
the 1st July 2016.  The service will be provided to Greater Manchester CCG 
registered patients only, to and from any NHS treatment centre for NHS funded 
treatment.

The new contracts contains revised and simplified Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) as well as three service specifications

 Enhanced Priority Service - renal dialysis and oncology 
 Planned - advanced bookings & appointments 
 Unplanned - ‘on the day’ 

The Assistant Director of Commissioning reported that the service has been future 
proofed to enable seven day operating and service reconfiguration.

The Chair invited questions from those present and the following points were 
raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Commissioning 
reported that a non eligible patient would be signposted by a representative from 
the booking centre to either an information line, alternative provider or if 
appropriate another CCG.

With regards to the types of vehicles predominately used by NWAS; the Assistant 
Director of Commissioning reported that the majority of the service with be 
provided by traditional Ambulance vehicles; volunteer drivers and St. John 
Ambulance service will also provided additional support and capacity. The 
Assistant Director of Commissioning reported that if required NWAS has up to 400 
ambulances at its disposal, providing flexibility if there is ever a serious untoward 
incident and extra support is required.

Members of the Committee sought assurance from Blackpool CCG that the issues 
that arouse in respect of Arriva miss reporting performance data, would not be 
repeated with a new provider.  The representative from Blackpool CCG reported 
that new stringent KPI’s will improve the quality of the services provided.  The 
quality element will be incentivised as well as improving the availability of service 
by extending the service through the weekend.  The data collection system has 
also been improved to enable the CCG to better compare and contrast data that is 
presented.  The Assistant Director reported that NWAS is a NHS organisation 
therefore the performance reporting information provided to Blackpool CCG is 
validated and open to scrutiny and must also complete a thorough internal 
auditing process.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2016

115

In response to a Member’s question, the Blackpool CCG representative reported 
that commissioners have contributed an extra £1 million pounds towards the new 
non urgent patient transport service.

The Assistant Director of Commissioning reported that there are a number of 
challenges in providing the new service and there is no room for compliancy, it is 
envisaged that within the first 100 hundred days the NWAS Trust will be in a 
position  to accurately say how they are performing.  The Assistant Director 
reported that he was concerned that activity may increase once patients are 
aware that NWAS are back providing the service.  

The North Manchester CCG representative reported that a great deal of work has 
been undertaken to ensure that patient feedback in respect of provision of the 
new service is captured and if necessary acted upon.

HSC.188 CITY OF MANCHESTER SINGLE HOSPITAL SITE 

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG attended the meeting to provide 
members of the Committee with an update in respect of the decision of 
Manchester’s Health and Wellbeing Board to recommend proceeding to a single 
hospital service across Manchester.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that at the last meeting of the Manchester 
HWB the Board agreed that Central Manchester NHS Foundation Trust and South 
Manchester NHS Foundation Trust will join together from the 1st April 2017 and 
that the process of North Manchester General Hospital separating from the 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust will not now take place until October 2018.  

Members of the Committee expressed their concerns in respect of the proposals, 
particular concern was expressed in respect of the lack of consultation, a lack of 
data to justify the decision, lack of accountability and a lack of information in 
respect of the sustainability of the Pennine Acute NHS Trust, following this 
decision.

In responding to those concerns; the Chief Operating Officer reported that health 
and social care is not sustainable in its current form and there will have to be 
fundamental changes in how service will be delivered.  The proposals do not 
include a determination as to what services will be provided where, but rather a 
recommendation that it would be better if the hospitals within Manchester worked 
together.  The proposals are at this stage are organisational changes not service 
changes.  

The Chief Operating Officer reported that if there is to be changes to the way 
services are to be provided that can only be undertaken if there has been 
consultation with the public and relevant stakeholders including the local scrutiny 
committees.

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Operating Officer reported that it is 
not for Manchester’s HWB to decide whether to proceed to a Single Hospital 
Service. A recommendation from the Board will need to be considered by NHS 
Improvement and the Competition and Collaboration Panel.    



Health Scrutiny Committee, 28 July 2016

116

With regards to the decision to restructure the organisations, Councillors 
expressed their concerns that they had not been involved in the discussions, 
particular concerns were expressed with regards to the possible closure of North 
Manchester General Hospital which includes a maternity provision for Bury 
residents.  The Chief Operating Officer sought to re-assure Councillors and 
reported that the current maternity provision at North Manchester oversaw the 
delivery of 5000 live births last year, there is not the capacity within the city of 
Manchester hospital sites to accommodate these births.

It was agreed:

1. The Chief Operating Officer Bury Clinical Commissioning Group, be thanked for 
his attendance.

2. Sir David Dalton, Interim Chief Executive Pennine Acute NHS Trust will be 
invited to a special meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
date to be confirmed, to discuss concerns in respect of the Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust, including the CQC report and the City of Manchester Single Hospital 
Service.

HSC.189 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

COUNCILLOR KERRISON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


